

No. 17-269

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR BUSINESS, HOME BUILDING,  
REAL ESTATE, FARMING, AND MUNICIPAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JENNIFER A. MACLEAN  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE A. WILSON-  
MCNERNEY  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
*emiller@perkinscoie.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument .....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that Washington’s culverts impair the fishing right guaranteed by the treaties .....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will have widespread and significant consequences .....	10
1. Land use.....	11
2. Water rights .....	14
C. This Court’s review is needed now.....	16
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	15
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	10
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	7
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	10
<i>Longmire v. Smith</i> , 67 P. 246 (Wash. 1901) .....	16
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14

## II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Northern Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham Cnty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006) .....	17
<i>Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Gutierrez</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	14
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 11 P.3d 726 (Wash. 2000) .....	16
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game of Washington</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) .....	9
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 71 (1855) .....	8
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 311 P.3d 6 (Wash. 2013) .....	16
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	15
Constitution, treaties, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	17
Convention with Great Britain, Oct. 20, 1818, 8 Stat. 248 .....	8

### III

Treaties, statutes, and regulations —Continued:	Page
Treaty of Paris, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80 .....	8
Treaty with the Flatheads, July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 975 .....	11
Treaty with the Indians in Middle Oregon, June 25, 1855, 12 Stat. 963 .....	11
Treaty with the Nez Percés, June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 957 .....	11
Treaty with the Nisqually, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1132 .....	6, 7, 8
Treaty with the Walla-Wallas, June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 945 .....	11
33 U.S.C. 1342(p) .....	13
33 U.S.C. 1344 .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.70A.030(5) .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.70A.060(2) .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.03.010 .....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.58.080 .....	13
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-26-201(2)(c) .....	13
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-26-231(2)(d) .....	13
 Miscellaneous:	
Nathan Baker, <i>Water, Water, Everywhere, and at Last A Drop for Salmon? NRDC v. Houston Heralds New Prospects Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act</i> , 29 Env'tl. L. 607 (1999) .....	14
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1766) .....	7
Carol J. Smith, Washington State Conservation Commission, <i>Salmon Habitat Limiting Factors in Washington State</i> (2005) .....	12

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Salmon of the West: Why are Salmon in Trouble?—Poor Habitat</i> .....	11
Annika W. Walters, et al., <i>Interactive Effects of Water Diversion and Climate Change for Juvenile Chinook Salmon in the Lemhi River Basin (U.S.A.)</i> , 27 <i>Conservation Biology</i> 1179 (2013).....	14
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	7
